## 3 6 8 3 7 As Amended RESOLUTION No.

Adopt Portland's Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy, also known as the 2010 Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan which documents the hazards, their impact, the city's vulnerability and the strategies to reduce loss due to the hazards (Resolution)

WHEREAS, Portland's Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy updates the 2004 Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan and updates the hazards, the vulnerability and the risks of hazards to the Portland area; and

WHEREAS, The Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and the Federal Emergency management Agency require the City to have a Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan to be eligible for funding; and

WHEREAS, The Community Rating System and the National Flood Insurance Program require an up to date Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan for the City to comply with their standards; and

WHEREAS, Portland's Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy (formerly the 2010 Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan) process included the bureaus of Portland Fire and Rescue, Parks and Recreation, Environmental Services, Planning and Sustainability, Water, Transportation and Emergency Management; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Portland adopts Portland's Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy as Non-Binding City Policy attached as Exhibit A; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the adoption of the Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy is the first in a series of emergency plan updates to be adopted by City Council in 2011 attached as Exhibit B; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy will be amended after appropriate public process has been conducted and the amendments listed in Exhibit C have been incorporated; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an emergency exists because a delay in approval by all entities involved could impair the city of Portland's eligibility for FEMA funding and delay the assignment of Community Rating System designation.

DEC 1 5 2010

Adopted by the Council:

**Mayor Adams** 

Prepared by: Patty Rueter

Date Prepared: December 15, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland Leesan Yarsons Deputy

Agenda No. RESOLUTION NO.

3 6837 As Amended

V140

Title

Adopt Portland's Natural Hazard Risk Reduction Strategy, also known as the 2010 Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan which documents the hazards, their impact, the city's vulnerability and the strategies to reduce loss due to the hazards (Resolution)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED DEC 1 0 2010		
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland		
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz			
Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	By: Deputy		
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:  DEC 1.5.2010 CONTINUED TO DEC 1.5.2010 3:00 PM		
BUREAU APPROVAL  Bureau: Emergency Management  Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo	DEC 1 5 2010 CONTINUED DEC 1 5 2010 3:50 PM		
Prepared by: Patty Rueter Date Prepared: December 7, 2010			
Financial Impact Statement	grafia kan sa sakarang sa kan sa sa sa kan basa kan kan kan sa		
Completed Amends Budget Not Required			
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No J			
Council Meeting Date December 15, 2010			
City Attorney Approval Cill			

AGENDA				
TIME CERTAIN X Start time: 10:00				
Total amount of time needed: 30 min (for presentation, testimony and discussion)				
CONSENT				
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)				

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	/	500
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	/	
Adams	Adams	/	